
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT  

_____________________________________________ 

 

At a Stated Term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held at the 
Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the City of New York, 15th 
day of March, two thousand and twenty-one,  

___________________________________  

State of New York et al.,      STIPULATION 

v.      Docket No. 20-2537 

Department of Homeland Security, et al., 

___________________________________   

The undersigned counsel for the parties stipulate that the above-captioned case is withdrawn with 
prejudice without costs pursuant to FRAP 42(b). Counsel for the non-profit organizational 
plaintiffs reserve the right to pursue attorneys’ fees arising from this appeal when the underlying 
case in the district court, Make the Road New York et al. v. Renaud et al., 19-cv-7993, is 
terminated. 

 

Date: 03/15/2021 
 

s/ Jack Starcher 
Jack Starcher 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
(202) 514-8877 
John.e.starcher@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorney for Appellants 

 

Date: 03/15/2021      LETITIA JAMES 
          Attorney General of the 
          State of New York 
 

By: /s/ Judith N. Vale     
        JUDITH N. VALE 
        Senior Assistant Solicitor General 
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        28 Liberty St., 23th Floor 
        New York, NY 10005 
        (212) 416-6274 
 

Appellees State of New York, State of 
Connecticut, State of Vermont, and 
City of New York 

 

Date: 03/15/2021      _s/ Jonathan Hurwitz________ 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, 
WHARTON & GARRISON 
LLP 

Andrew J. Ehrlich 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
Robert J. O’Loughlin 
Daniel S. Sinnreich  
 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019 
(212) 373-3000 
aehrlich@paulweiss.com 
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com 
roloughlin@paulweiss.com 
dsinnreich@paulweiss.com 
 
CENTER FOR 
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
Ghita Schwarz 
Baher Azmy 
 
666 Broadway 
7th Floor 
New York, New York  10012 
(212) 614-6445 
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org 
bazmy@ccrjustice.org 
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THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY 
Susan E. Welber, Staff Attorney, 
Law Reform Unit 
Kathleen Kelleher, Staff 
Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Susan Cameron, Supervising 
Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Hasan Shafiqullah, Attorney-in-
Charge, Immigration Law Unit 

199 Water Street, 3rd Floor 
New York, New York 10038 
(646) 234-4326 
Sewelber@legal-aid.org 
Kkelleher@legal-aid.org 
Scameron@legal-aid.org 
Hhshafiqullah@legal-aid.org 
 

Appellees Make the Road New 
York, African Services Committee, 
Asian American Federation, Catholic 
Charities Community Services 
(Archidiocese of New York), and 
Catholic Legal Immigration Network, 
Inc. 
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